SmartPLS, a comprehensive statistical tool, was used to analyze research results using the PLS-SEM method. This is 
because the software can also manage complex models with many variables and relationships, which might be 
challenging for other SEM techniques.  

5. Results and Discussion  

5.1 Numerical Results 
A total of six hundred twenty-five (625) Filipino participants voluntarily participated in the study. Following the pre-
determined criteria, only those who satisfied all three (3) respondent characteristics would be considered for statistical 
analysis. After assessing the respondents’ profiles, 622 out of 625 were considered valid responses.